

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Civil Division

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: 2021 CA 001775 B

JUDGE: Hiram Puig-Lugo

NEXT EVENT: February 11, 2022

EVENT: Initial Scheduling Conference

**DEFENDANT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Amazon’s Policies Are Categorically Lawful (All Claims)	1
A. Amazon’s Former Price Parity Provision and Fair Pricing Policy Are <i>Per Se</i> Lawful Because They Promote Competitive Prices For Consumers (Count 1).....	1
B. The Fair Pricing Policy Lawfully Prohibits Price-Gouging and Is Not an MFN (Count 1).....	5
C. Amazon’s Margin Agreements Are Lawful (Count 2).....	6
D. The Monopoly Maintenance and Attempted Monopolization Claims Fail Because the Restraint of Trade Claims Fail (Counts 3–4).	7
II. The Restraint of Trade Claim Is Subject to the Rule Of Reason—Not a <i>Per Se</i> Framework (Count 1).....	7
III. The Restraint of Trade Claims Fail to Allege Concerted Action (Counts 1 and 2).....	9
IV. All of the District’s Claims Must Be Dismissed for Failure to Allege a Relevant Product Market in Accordance with the Applicable Legal Standard (Counts 1–4).....	11
A. The District’s Exclusion of Physical Stores from Its Alleged “Online Marketplace” Market Defies Common Sense.....	11
B. The District’s Claimed Assertion of “Individual Retail Product Markets” Cannot Save Its Defective Market Definition Allegations.	13
C. The District Cannot State a Claim Based on the Margin Agreements by Relying on Alleged Effects in the Online Marketplace Market (Counts 2–4).....	15
V. The District Fails to Plausibly Allege Anticompetitive Effects (All Counts).	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>2238 Victory Corp. v. Fjallraven USA Retail, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 76334 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2021)	9
<i>In re: Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 748089 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016)	4
<i>In re Androgel Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , 2018 WL 2984873 (N.D. Ga. June 14, 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Apple</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	2
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Beyer Farms, Inc. v. Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.</i> , 35 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>U.S. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	3, 15
<i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	13
<i>Brooke Grp. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	2
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Delta Dental of R.I.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996).....	3, 11, 15
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Distance Learning Co. v. Maynard</i> , 2020 WL 2995529 (N.D. Cal 2020)	13

<i>E & G. Gabriel v. Gabriel Bros., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 369147 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 13, 1994).....	12
<i>Eskofot A/S v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 7, 15
<i>Gross v. Wright</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Gulf States Reorg. Grp., Inc. v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (N.D. Ala. 2011).....	10
<i>Health All. Plan of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1209099 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2017).....	3
<i>Integrated Sys. & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	2, 3
<i>Kruezer v. Am. Acad. of Periodontology</i> , 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Lucasys Inc. v. PowerPlan, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5279391 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2021).....	15
<i>McCagg v. Marquis Jet Partners, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2454192 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	13
<i>In re: McCormick & Co., Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11, 14
<i>Nat’l Recycling Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. of Mass., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9797531 (D. Mass. July 2, 2007).....	4
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Ogden v. Little Caesar Enters., Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	9

<i>Origami Owl LLC v. Mayo</i> , 2015 WL 4747101 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	13
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	6
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	8
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Scott v. Pacific Architects and Eng'rs, Inc.</i> 2020 WL 224504 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2020).....	6
<i>Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Vt. 2019).....	4
<i>Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Tennessean Truckstop, Inc. v. NTS, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 86 (6th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Texaco v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8
<i>Toscano v. Pro. Golfers Ass'n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 70644 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012).....	14
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10

FTC v. Whole Foods, Inc.,
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11, 13

Zanders v. Baker,
207 A.3d 1129 (D.C. 2019)8

Statutes

D.C. Code § 28-45027
